

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 15-55777

Published Opinion Issued August 23, 2017
Richard C. Tallman and N. Randy Smith, Circuit Judges
and Stephen Joseph Murphy III, District Judge

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE LOS ANGELES LAKERS, INC., a California corporation

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation

Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

David E. Weiss, Esq. (SBN 148147)

REED SMITH LLP

101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105-3659

Amy Bach (*on the brief*)

UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Majority Opinion Undermines Important Rules Of Construction Designed To Protect Consumers And Ensure The Availability Of Coverage To Redress Injuries.....	5
II. The Majority Opinion Improperly Expanded The Phrase “Arising from” To Mean “In Connection With” Contrary to Prior Decisions Of This Court And The California Courts.....	7
III. The Majority Opinion’s Interpretation Of “Invasion Of Privacy” Is In Conflict With Governing Law.....	10
A. The Majority Opinion’s Interpretation of “Invasion of Privacy” Is Inconsistent with the Terms of the Policy When Read in Context.	11
B. The Majority Opinion’s Exclusion of TCPA Claims Cannot Be Reconciled with Federal’s Failure to Include a TCPA Exclusion in the Policy.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Syufy Ents.</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 321 (Cal. App. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Association of California Insurance Cos. v. Dave Jones, Insurance Commissioner</i> , Case No. S226529, Cuellar, J., January 23, 2017 (Ct.App. 2/1B248622, Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. BC463124).....	2
<i>Bareno v. Emps Life Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 875 (Cal. 1972).....	7
<i>Charles E. Thomas Co. v. Transamerica Ins. Grp.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 379 (Cal. App. Ct. 1998).....	10
<i>Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>Crown Capital Sec. L.P. v. Endurance Am. Specialty Ins.</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal Ct. App. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 842 (Cal. App. 5th Dist. 2001).....	14
<i>HS Servs., Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 1997)	8, 10
<i>Linear Tech. Corp. v. Applied Materials, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 115 (Cal. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , 21 F. App’x 585 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>London Market Insurers v. Superior Court</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 648 (Cal. App. 2007).....	11
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 635 (Cal. 2003).....	5, 8

Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.,
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)2

Moore v. Cal. State Bd. of Accountancy,
2 Cal.4th 999 (Cal. 1992).....11

Pardee Constr. Co. v. Ins. Co. of the West,
92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 443 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....14

Peterborough Oil Co., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
397 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Mass. 2005).....10

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.,
26 Cal. 4th 758 (Cal. 2001).....9

Thompson v. Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Ca.,
9 Cal. 3d 904 (Ca. 1973).....6

TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
40 Cal. 4th 19 (2006)2

Vandenburg v. Superior Court,
21 Cal. 4th 815 (1999)2

Windmill Nursing Pavilion, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2 N.E.3d 582 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)14

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 164111

Other Authorities

Couch on Insurance § 22: 14 (3d ed. 2017).....6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652A.....12
